Roundtable Meetings on the Draft LUE PlaceType and Height Maps
February 28, 2018
Responses to Technical Questions for Council District 5, Council District 9, Council District 2,
Council District 7, Council District 1,
Questions and Responses for Council District 5 LUE Roundtable Meeting
Saturday ‐ February 3, 2018 – 11:00 AM El Dorado Grill Patio
Question 1: SB 35. How will SB 35 be implemented and how will it affect the LUE?
Response: SB 35 is a recently‐enacted State law designed to streamline qualifying multi‐family
housing projects in certain instances when a City fails to issue building permits for its share of
the regional housing need by income category. If a project meets the rigorous standards for
streamlining, approval is ministerial and without CEQA review. Approved projects are eligible
for reduced parking standards, and in certain circumstances are eligible for State mandated
density bonus enhancements. To qualify for SB 35 streamlining, a proposed project would be
required to meet all objective zoning standards and objective design review standards that
would be applicable in the zone where the project is located. For example, if the zoning limits
the height of a building to no more than four stores as per the LUE maps, a project would not
be eligible for streamlining if an applicant proposed to build six (6) stories instead. This would
be the case even if other locations allowed a six (6) story height limit for that same PlaceType.
A PlaceType height at one location would not be used to determine the height of a development
project at a different location. (See Attachment 1, memos from the City Attorney to the City
Council, discussing SB35 and other housing legislation in more detail).
Question 2: Place Type Colors. Have the colors of the Mixed Use PlaceType changed?
Response: The colors on the LUE PlaceTypes maps have not changed, and have stayed
consistent throughout the LUE process so that maps at various stages can be easily compared.
However, based on feedback that some map colors are indistinguishable or at times print in
different hues when printed on low‐quality paper or on home‐printers, City staff are working to
make the colors more distinct, while keeping the same colors for comparison purposes. Future
maps will have these changes included.
Question 3: LUE Outreach prior to Town Hall Meetings. Can the City provide a record of the 200+
meetings or other outreach efforts that staff indicates were conducted prior to the Town Hall meetings
that occurred in the Fall of 2017?
Response: Staff has conducted an extensive variety of community outreach activities on the
LUE since this project was initiated in 2005. These efforts included a series of meeting and other
activities that engaged a broad spectrum of residents, business groups, neighborhoods, civic,
Page | 1

social, and nonprofit organizations. These efforts are summarized in a list compiled by staff.
(See Attachment 2).
Question 4: Consistency of PlaceType Maps with LUE Table LU‐3. Why are there differences between
the PlaceType maps and the Land Use Table on Page 65 of the LUE?
Response: Table LU‐3 on page 65 of the LUE describes the uses allowed in each PlaceType and
the maximum allowable density and height for that PlaceType. This table is designed as a
summary to help explain the differences between PlaceTypes. The PlaceType and Height Map
(LU‐8) specifies the height of development allowed for a specific location, not Table LU‐3 on
page 65. As the LUE document is updated, staff will add to the disclaimer to Table LU‐3 on page
65 to make this clearer.
Question 5: Opting out of Membership in SCAG. Can the City opt out of being a member of the
Southern California Association of Governments and not be subject to a Regional Housing Needs
Allocation (RHNA)?
Response: Nearly all cities are members of SCAG and participate in collaborative
interjurisdictional planning efforts and information sharing with other cities in their SCAG sub‐
region. Long Beach is a member of the Gateway Council of Governments SCAG sub‐region. All
cities, including charter cities and general law cities, are subject to state legislative requirements
to prepare and maintain updated General Plans and Housing Elements that show how the City
will comply with its fair share of regional housing need (RHNA). These requirements apply
whether a city is a participating member of SCAG or not. It has been stated that some cities,
such as Lakewood, Signal Hill, and Huntington Beach have opted out of SCAG. The SCAG website
currently lists each of these cities as members, and each of these three cities have adopted
Housing Elements for the current 2013‐2021 cycle.
Question 6: Lakewood Village. Is Lakewood Village 3‐stories as shown on the PlaceType map or 4
stories as indicated in Table LU‐3?
Response: The PlaceType map is implemented in conjunction with Table LU‐3 of the LUE,
however, the PlaceType and Height maps are the guiding document for determining the
allowable development on a given property. The Planning Commission Recommended
PlaceType and Height maps of December 2017 show the Bellflower Boulevard and Lakewood
Boulevard corridors as Multiple Family Residential – Low Density at 3 stories, and Table LU‐3
indicates that the Multiple‐Family Residential – Low Density Place Type can be a maximum of 4
stories. As noted, the 3‐stories shown on the PlaceType and Height map determine the
maximum allowable development on these corridors. To clarify what may appear to be a
discrepancy between LU‐3 and the PlaceType and Height maps, there is a Note at the bottom
of Table LU‐3 that explains that there may be variations between Table LU‐3 and the PlaceType
and Height maps, and that the PlaceType map is the guiding document.
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Questions and Responses for Council District 9 LUE Roundtable Meeting
Monday, February 5, 2018 – 6:00 PM Michelle Obama Library
Question 1: Mixed Use PlaceType. In the pink, lavender or purple areas on the map (Mixed Use
PlaceTypes), what can be built? Can it be an entirely commercial building? Can it be an entirely
residential building? Can it be both residential and commercial? Is there a way to require some
buildings to have first floor commercial and the rest residential?
Response: There are four Mixed‐use PlaceTypes: Low‐ and Moderate‐ density Neighborhood
Serving Centers and Corridors, and Low‐ and Moderate‐density Transit Oriented Development
Corridors. The Mixed‐Use PlaceTypes allow residential and commercial uses in any
combination. A project can be all residential, all commercial or a mix of commercial on the
ground floor with residential above. As part of the rezoning to implement the LUE PlaceTypes,
on a block by block level, zoning for ground floor commercial can potentially be required if the
surrounding development pattern and neighborhood context warrants ground floor
commercial to maintain continuity and compatibility on a specific corridor or area.
Question 2: PlaceType Map Colors. When members of the public print the LUE PlaceType maps from
the LUE website, the purple (TOD Mixed Use PlaceType) at times changes to dark pink and can make
the maps confusing. Could the City consider using different colors for the final maps to make the
differences in the PlaceTypes easier to differentiate?
Response: Planning Staff is working to make the colors more legible and distinct for the various
PlaceTypes for future maps. The next rounds of maps the City provides will attempt to make
the color variations more distinct, while keeping the same colors to allow comparison to
previous versions of the maps.
Question 3: Parking. How are parking issues addressed in the LUE? How many parking spaces are
required for a multi‐family project?
Response: The LUE establishes a maximum development intensity through density, floor area
ratio, and maximum building height. The City’s Zoning Code (Title 21 of the Long Beach
Municipal Code) prescribes the development standards that implement the LUE on a property
by property level. The Zoning Code contains standards for parking, setbacks, open space, and
other development criteria. The zoning code with its development regulations works in
coordination with the LUE PlaceType and Height maps to regulate the development at specific
locations.
Parking for multi‐family units in Downtown (PD‐30) is 1.25 spaces/unit. Parking in the Midtown
Specific Plan (SP‐1) for projects in the Corridor Districts are 1.25/unit for studios and 1‐
bedrooms; 1.5/unit for 2 bedrooms, and 1.75/unit for 3 or more bedrooms. For projects in a
TOD node the parking is 1.2/unit for studios and 1 bedrooms, 1.75/unit for 2 and 3 bedrooms.
The following are parking requirements for multi‐family units in all other locations of the City:

1.25 spaces/studio

1.75 spaces/1‐bedroom (2.25 space in the coastal zone)

2.25 spaces/2‐bedroom
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Some older buildings were built without adequate parking. Any new development would be
required to fully park their buildings per the standards above, without relying on on‐street
parking. When buildings are replaced by new buildings, the parking situation will improve as
the new buildings will be required to add the code‐required parking.
Question 4: Density Bonuses. How do density bonuses work? Can a density bonus increase a project
height above what is shown in the LUE?
Response: The California State Legislature enacted density bonus provisions into law in 1979
to encourage cities to offer concessions or incentives to housing developers who agree to build
a certain percentage of low‐income units. Under Government Code provisions (Section 65915),
in exchange for concessions and incentives, a percentage of a residential development’s units
are required to be made affordable to persons of low‐, very low, or moderate income and to
remain restricted to affordable households for a specific time‐period, usually 55 years. State
law allows density bonuses from five percent (5%) up to 35% with sliding scales for the
corresponding percentage of affordable units in the development. Density bonuses may be in
the form of an increase in the number of units or a development standard concession, such as
a reduced setback, reduced open space, or an increase in height.
Not all projects that qualify for a density bonus will necessarily require an increase to the height
of the building because additional units can often be accommodated by allowing smaller unit
sizes, or reducing set back or open space requirements. An increase in project height could be
requested as a concession, but due to other development standards such as required open
space, unit size, and parking requirements, it would be unlikely that more than one additional
story in total building height would be required to provide a density bonus on a given project.
As such, there is no requirement to allow a 35% increase in height under the density bonus law,
as concessions vary from project to project and often do not include any increase in overall
building height. In Long Beach, only 18 projects have been approved for density bonuses
between 1983 and 2012. (See Attachment 1, City Attorney’s memo and Density Bonus Exhibit)
Question 5: Urban Agriculture. Where are urban farms allowed in the LUE plan?
Response: Urban agriculture uses, as permitted by State law, are intended to provide the
opportunity for locally grown and locally accessible fruits and vegetable produce. Further, urban
farms provide a temporary transitional use of property until it is developed pursuant to its
underlying zoning. Under the Urban Agriculture ordinance adopted by City Council in October
2017, urban farms are allowed by right in multifamily and commercial zoning districts. They are
permitted in single‐family and heavy‐industrial zoning districts with a discretionary approval
through a public hearing process.
Question 6: Grocery Stores. Are grocery stores permitted in purple (TOD Mixed Use PlaceType)?
Response: Grocery stores are a commercial use and are permitted in any red (Community
Commercial) PlaceType or pink, lavender, or purple (Mixed‐Use) PlaceType.
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Questions and Responses for Council District 2 LUE Roundtable Meeting
February 10, 2018 – 1:00 PM at Bixby Park
Question 1: Legal‐Nonconforming single‐family homes. There is a concern that if an existing single‐
family home in a Commercial or a Mixed‐Use PlaceType in the LUE is vacant for 6 months, it will be
forced to be torn down and rebuilt with a commercial use. How does the City treat legal‐nonconforming
single‐family homes?
Response: A legal‐nonconforming status is created when a land use or development is legally
permitted at the time of construction and the zoning code changes to either prohibit the use or
change a development standard that was in effect at the time of construction. The Zoning Code
(Section 21.27.020 ‐ Continuance of nonconforming rights) specifies that any legal non‐
conforming single‐family residence may continue and be maintained. The use and maintenance
of a legal nonconforming single‐family residence is permitted because of vested rights, so long
as the use is operated and maintained in such a manner as not to be a nuisance, a blighting
influence or a direct and substantial detriment to the rights of adjoining, abutting or adjacent
uses. Under no circumstance would an existing legal nonconforming residence be required to
convert to the use of the underlying PlaceType.
Question 2: Single‐Family Use in a Multifamily PlaceType. Is a single‐family home allowed to locate
in Orange (Multiple Family Residential Moderate Density?)
Response: The Multi‐family PlaceType allows duplexes and apartments and is guided by the
underlying zoning of the property, and most residential zones, including multiple family zones
allow single family. Also, any existing single‐family residences within a Multiple Family
PlaceType would be permitted to remain as a permitted use.
Question 3: PlaceTypes for designated Historic Districts. Are any of the homes in the City’s historic
districts included in a PlaceType other than Founding and Contemporary? Do any PlaceTypes cross into
Bluff Park Historic District?
Response: A significant majority of the historic districts in the City are designated as the
Founding and Contemporary Neighborhood PlaceType. However, there are a few instances
where a historic district is designated for other PlaceTypes. This most commonly occurs when
the boundaries of a historic neighborhood are along a major corridor or in an area that has an
established development pattern of uses other than single‐family residences. In Bluff Park the
historic district boundary jogs to include properties north of 2nd Street, which has a Mixed‐Use
PlaceType designation; and it includes properties with a Low‐Density PlaceType east of
Redondo Avenue where there are existing apartment buildings. These designations protect the
integrity of existing development by ensuring that they do not become nonconforming.
Nonconforming properties routinely suffer from disinvestment and lack of maintenance and
can become a blight to the neighborhood in which they are located.
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Questions and Responses for Council District 7 LUE Roundtable Meeting
Saturday, February 17, 2018 ‐ Admiral Kidd Community Center
Question 1: Parking. What are the parking requirements for neighborhood residential projects?
Response: Parking for multi‐family units in Downtown (PD‐30) is 1.25 spaces/unit. Parking in
the Midtown Specific Plan (SP‐1) for projects in the Corridor Districts are 1.25/unit for studios
and 1‐bedrooms; 1.5/unit for 2 bedrooms, and 1.75/unit for 3 or more bedrooms. For projects
in a TOD node the parking is 1.2/unit for studios and 1 bedrooms, 1.75/unit for 2 and 3
bedrooms. The following are parking requirements for multi‐family units in all other locations
of the City:
 1.25 spaces/studio
 1.75 spaces/1‐bedroom (2.25 space in the coastal zone)
 2.25 spaces/2‐bedroom
Some older buildings were built without adequate parking. Any new development would be
required to fully park their buildings per the standards above, without relying on on‐street
parking. When buildings are replaced by new buildings, the parking situation will improve as
the new buildings will be required to add the code‐required parking.
Question 2: Horse Property. Are horse properties protected in Founding and Contemporary
Neighborhoods? Does the LUE ensure that horse properties may continue?
Response: Horse property is recognized and regulated through the Zoning Code, which
contains a Horse‐Property Overlay District that permits horse‐keeping and equestrian uses
within specifically designated areas of the City where there has been a history of equestrian
use. The LUE contains a policy to protect and maintain existing horse property areas of the
City. Horse Property Overlay Zones will continue to be allowed for ongoing equestrian uses.
Question 3: Designation of Future Park Space. Why do future park sites show as Founding and
Contemporary Neighborhoods and not as Park Space as in the Oil Operators Site?
Response: Private properties designated as a use other than Open Space or Parks are valued
at their current General Plan designation and zoning. For properties that the City does not
own, it is considered a taking of their property or property value to reduce the future
development potential without providing compensation to the property owner. Therefore,
the map shows the privately‐owned Oil Operators site as Founding and Contemporary
Neighborhood, rather than Open Space, even though there has been significant community
interest in purchasing the site to be converted to future open space.
Question 4: Parking. Does the Mixed Use PlaceType (pink, purple, lavender) allow parking lots?
Response: Parking lots are a commercial land use and are permitted in most commercial
zones and would be permitted by right in Mixed Use PlaceTypes subject to specific zoning
regulations such as landscaped setbacks, screening walls, etc.
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Question 5: Circles around TOD Areas/Transit Stations. Why were the circles around the TOD zones
removed from the PlaceType maps? Does their removal change the land uses in these areas in any
way?
Response: The circles on previous versions of the map were intended to show the commonly
accepted distance that pedestrians are willing to walk to access services, a job, or transit. The
circles were removed to make the maps more simple and readable, and their removal does
not affect the PlaceType designation of any property.
Ω
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Questions and Responses for Council District 1 LUE Roundtable Meeting
Thursday, February 22, 2018 – Studio 111 at 245 E. 3rd Street
Question 1: Peace Park. Why isn’t Peace Park listed on the map?
Response: The omission of Peace Park on the map was an oversight that has been corrected
and will be reflected in the updated PlaceType and Height maps that will be posted to the LUE
website the week following City Council action on the LUE on March 6, 2018.
Question 2: Is the area surrounding Roosevelt School from 16th street to the historic district, and
from Linden to the Midtown Plan boundary 10 story height limit or 5 story height limit?
Response: The PlaceType surrounding Roosevelt School includes two Mixed Use PlaceTypes
that are divided along Linden Avenue: TOD Moderate Density west side of Linden Avenue, which
permits up to 10 stories, and TOD Low Density east of Linden Avenue which permits up to 5 stories.
When the map was revised to correct the Founding and Contemporary PlaceType for the Linden
Avenue historic district, the heights were corrected to show a 5‐story height for the TOD Moderate
Density PlaceType at this location. The TOD Low‐Density PlaceType remained the same at 5‐stories.
Ω

Attachments:
1 ‐ Memo to City Attorney to the City Council Regarding SB35 and Housing Legislation
2 ‐ Summary of Community Outreach Tools and Activities
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